

No. 14-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FRIEDMAN FOUNDATION FOR
EDUCATIONAL CHOICE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID A. SCHWARZ*

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL D. HARBOUR

S. ADINA STOHL

IRELL & MANELLA LLP

1800 Avenue of the Stars,
Suite 900

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 277-1010

dschwarz@irell.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Friedman Foundation for
Educational Choice, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE RIGHT TO PETITION THE GOVERNMENT IS A FUNDAMENTAL FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT.	7
A. The Right To Petition Is Fundamental To The Democratic Process.	7
B. This Court Has Long Protected The Right To Petition.	8
C. Compelled Funding Of Union Petitioning Violates The Petition Clause Of The First Amendment.	8
II. COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CONSTITUTES PETITIONING SUBJECT TO FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION.....	10
A. Collective Bargaining In The Public Sector Is, By Its Nature, First Amendment Petitioning Activity.....	10
B. California Law Demonstrates That Collective Bargaining Is A Political Process.	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
III. CALIFORNIA'S AGENCY-SHOP LAW CONSTITUTES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL INTERFERENCE ON THE PETITIONING RIGHTS OF THE PUBLIC AND NON- UNION WORKERS.....	16
A. Forcing Non-Union Members To Subsidize Union Collective Bargaining Constitutes A Significant Infringement Of Their Petitioning Rights.	16
B. Agency-Shop Provisions Significantly Impinge Upon The Public's Petitioning Right.	18
C. No Compelling State Interest Justifies Interfering With Non-Union Members' Right To Petition.	19
D. This Case Affects The Petitioning Rights Of All Public Workers.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)**Cases**

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	passim
<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002)	2, 7, 18
<i>Bldg. Material & Constr. Teamsters’ Union v. Farrell</i> , 715 P.2d 648 (Cal. 1986)	24
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011)	passim
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	10, 12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	19
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	19
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	8, 10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	5
<i>Graham v. Bhd. Of Locomotive Firemen</i> , 338 U.S. 232 (1949)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	3, 5
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	5
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944)	12
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	20
<i>NLRB v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 322 (1974)	19
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	18, 20
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	4, 5, 22
<i>San Mateo City Sch. Dist. v. Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 663 P.2d 523 (Cal. 1983)	13, 21
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	18
<i>Sonoma Cty. Org. of Pub. Emps. v. Cty. of Sonoma</i> , 591 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1979)	15
<i>Stone v. Mississippi</i> , 101 U.S. 814 (1880)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	7, 8
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	8
<i>United Teachers of L.A. v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 278 P.3d 1204 (Cal. 2012)	14
<i>W. Va. State Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	4
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	5, 9
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Cal. Const., Art. XI, § 5	15
U.S. Const., Amdt. 1	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
Cal. Educ. Code	
§ 45061 (West 2006)	5
Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 3505.1 (West 2010 & Supp. 2015)	21
§ 3505.7 (West Supp. 2015)	22
§ 3508.5 (West 2010)	23
§ 3513 (West 2010 & Supp. 2015)	24
§ 3517.5 (West 2010 & Supp. 2015)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cal. Gov't Code (cont'd)	
§ 3544 (West 2010)	6
§ 3546 (West 2010)	5, 6
§ 3547 (West 2010)	13
§ 3547.5 (West 2010)	14
§ 54957.6 (West 2010)	17
<u>Rules</u>	
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Daniel M. Rosenthal, <i>Public Sector Collective Bargaining, Majoritarianism, and Reform</i> , 91 Or. L. Rev. 673 (2013)	10, 23
FRANK KEMERER & PETER SANSOM, CALIFORNIA SCHOOL LAW (3d Ed. 2013).....	5, 6
IRVING BRANT, JAMES MADISON: THE NATIONALIST (1948).....	9
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>Seven Theses in Grudging Defense of the Exclusionary Rule</i> , 10 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 525 (2013)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Lieutenant Colonel Kenneth Bullock, <i>Official Time As A Form of Union Security in Federal Sector Labor- Management Relations,</i> 59 A.F. L. Rev. 153 (2007).....	23
State of Cal. Little Hoover Comm'n, Public Pensions for Retirement Security (Feb. 2011)	4
Stuart Buck, <i>Trouble Brewing: The Disaster of California State Pensions,</i> (The Found. for Educ. Choice, Indianapolis, Ind.), Oct. 2010.....	15
William S. Koski, <i>Teacher Collective Bargaining, Teacher Quality, and the Teacher Quality Gap: Toward A Policy Analytic Framework,</i> 6 Harv. L. & Pol'y Rev. 67 (2012)	11
